The above-mentioned receivables were assessed individually and no indications of impairment were found.

The Parent Company in relation to PragmaGO S.A. is:

Polish Enterprise Funds SCA

Subsidiaries of the Company

Brutto sp. z o.o.

PragmaGO.TECH sp. z o.o.

Monevia sp z. o.o.

Telecredit IFN S.A.

Other companies that are related entities (personal connections) with which the company had
transactions in the period from January 1 to 31 December 2024, are:

Pragma Faktor sp. z o.o.

NPL NOVA S.A.

Pragma Adwokaci limited partnership

Aseo Paper sp. z o.o.

Consolidated condensed interim financial statements of the PragmaGO S.A. Capital Group prepared as at and for the
periods of 3 and 9 months ended 30 September 2025

83

27.  Impact of the changes on comparative data in the condensed consolidated
financial statements

Consolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income for the period

Specification

Before adjustment
for the period:
01.01.2024 –
30.09.2024
(previously

reported data)

Adjustment

After adjustment
for the period:
01.01.2024 -
30.09.2024

(restated data)

Description
of

adjustment

TOTAL SALES REVENUE 80,389 351 80,740 2

Revenue from factoring, including: 42,859 312 43,171 2

Interest income on financial instruments
measured at amortized cost

25,826 - 25,826 -

Revenue from loans, including: 34,635 39 34,674 2

Interest income from financial instruments
measured at amortized cost

31,786 - 31,786 -

Other revenue 2,895 - 2,895 -

OPERATING EXPENSES (28,271) (1,307) (29,578) 1, 2

Depreciation (2,512) - (2,512) -

Remuneration and employee benefits (12,233) - (12,233) -

External services (8,489) - (8,489) -

Other core expenses (5,037) (1,307) (6,344) 1, 2

PROFIT (LOSS) ON SALES 52,118 (956) 51,162 1

Other operating incomes 781 - 781 -

Other operating expenses (769) - (769) -

Result of provisions for expected credit
losses

(14,327) (21) (14,348) 1

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) 37,803 (977) 36,826 1

Financial incomes 50 - 50 -

Financial expenses (26,975) - (26,975) -

Exchange position result (329) - (329) -

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX 10,549 (977) 9,572 1

Income tax (3,445) - (3,445) -

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 7,104 (977) 6,127 1

Other comprehensive income - - - -

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
REPORTING PERIOD

7,104 (977) 6,127 1

Attributable to non-controlling interests - - - -

Attributable to shareholders of the Parent
Company

7,104 (977) 6,127 1

Consolidated condensed interim financial statements of the PragmaGO S.A. Capital Group prepared as at and for the
periods of 3 and 9 months ended 30 September 2025

84

Specification

Before adjustment
for the period:
01.07.2024 –
30.09.2024
(previously

reported data)

Adjustment

After
adjustment for

the period:
01.07.2024 -
30.09.2024

(restated data)

Description
of

adjustment

TOTAL SALES REVENUE 29,217 125 29,342 2

Revenue from factoring, including: 15,063 86 15,149 2

Interest income from financial instruments
measured at amortized cost

9,812 - 9,812 -

Revenue from loans, including: 13,256 39 13,295 2

Interest income from financial instruments
measured at amortized cost

11,933 - 11,933 -

Other revenue 898 - 898 -

OPERATING EXPENSES (9,388) (403) (9,791) 1, 2

Depreciation (840) - (840) -

Remuneration and employee benefits (4,041) - (4,041) -

External services (2,830) - (2,830) -

Other core expenses (1,677) (403) (2,080) 1, 2

PROFIT (LOSS) ON SALES 19,829 (278) 19,551 1

Other operating incomes 166 - 166 -

Other operating expenses (168) - (168) -

Result of provisions for expected credit
losses

(5,620) (21) (5,641) 1

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) 14,207 (299) 13,908 1

Financial incomes (17) - (17) -

Financial expenses (10,120) - (10,120) -

Exchange rate result (146) - (146) -

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX 3,924 (299) 3,625 1

Income tax (1,286) - (1,286) -

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 2,638 (299) 2,339 1

Other comprehensive income - - - -

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
REPORTING PERIOD

2,638 (299) 2,339 1

Attributable to non-controlling interests - - - -

Attributable to shareholders of the Parent
Company

2,638 (299) 2,339 1

Consolidated condensed interim financial statements of the PragmaGO S.A. Capital Group prepared as at and for the
periods of 3 and 9 months ended 30 September 2025

85

Consolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows

(indirect method)

Specification

Before adjustment
for the period:
01.01.2024 –
30.09.2024

(previously reported
data)

Adjustment

After adjustment for
the period:

01.01.2024 –
30.09.2024

(restated data)

Description
of

adjustment

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Gross profit (loss) 10,549  (977) 9,572  1

Total adjustments: (52,814) 977  (51,837) 1

Depreciation  2,512  -  2,512  -

Foreign exchange gains (losses) 563  -  563  -

Interest and shares in profits
(dividends)

23,635  -  23,635  -

Result of provisions for expected
credit losses

14,327  - 14,327 -

Adjustments for non-cash changes  (92) -  (92) -

Change in factoring receivables  (19,624) -  (19,624) -

Change in balance due to loans
granted

(66,260) -  (66,260) -

Change in provisions (7) -  (7) -

Change in receivables 1,272  -  1,272  -

Change in short-term liabilities,
excluding financial liabilities

(2,560) -  (2,560) -

Change in prepayments and accruals (3,199) 977  (2,222) 1

Income tax paid (3,367) -  (3,367) -

Other (14) - (14)

Net cash flows from operating
activities

(42,265) -  (42,265) -

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Expenditures on the acquisition of
intangible assets

(8,466) -  (8,466) -

Expenditure on the acquisition of
tangible fixed assets

(191) -  (191) -

Proceeds from the sale of tangible
fixed assets

58 -  58 -

Expenses for acquiring control in a
subsidiary, less cash acquired

(3,343) -  (3,343) -

Net cash flows from investing
activities

(11,942) -  (11,942) -

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from loans and borrowings 125,740  - 125,740  -

Repayments of loans and borrowings (133,350) - (133,350) -

Repayment of finance lease liabilities (656) - (656) -

Consolidated condensed interim financial statements of the PragmaGO S.A. Capital Group prepared as at and for the
periods of 3 and 9 months ended 30 September 2025

86

Specification

Before adjustment
for the period:
01.01.2024 –
30.09.2024

(previously reported
data)

Adjustment

After adjustment for
the period:

01.01.2024 –
30.09.2024

(restated data)

Description
of

adjustment

Proceeds from bond issuances 160,119  - 160,119  -

Outflows from bond redemptions (78,000) - (78,000) -

Interest paid on bonds (18,323) - (18,323) -

Interest paid on loans, borrowings,
and leases

(4,946) - (4,946) -

Net cash flows from financing
activities

50,584  - 50,584  -

TOTAL NET CASH FLOWS (3,603) - (3,603) -

BALANCE SHEET CHANGE IN CASH (3,603) - (3,603) -

CASH AT THE BEGINNING OF THE
PERIOD

9,442  - 9,442  -

CASH AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 5,839  - 5,839  -

Changes introduced:

1)  Adjustment concerning court costs using the cash method.

2) Adjustment concerning the presentation of court costs.

A detailed description of the adjustments is presented in section IV.1 of  the Introduction to the  interim

consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated condensed interim financial statements of the PragmaGO S.A. Capital Group prepared as at and for the
periods of 3 and 9 months ended 30 September 2025

87

28.  Fair value

28.1 - Fair value of instruments not measured at
fair value

30.09.2025 31.12.2024

Carrying
amount

Fair value
Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets 635,636 635,636 482,634 482,634

Cash and cash equivalents 6,265 6,265 9,615 9,615

Factoring receivables 275,454 275,454 234,480 234,480

Loan receivables 353,260 353,260 237,410 237,410

Trade receivables 657 657 1,129 1,129

Financial liabilities 528,699 537,981 403,115 411,218

Bank loans and borrowings  120,561 120,561 76,661 76,661

Earn-out liabilities 1,914 1,914 1,914 1,914

Lease liabilities 2,712 2,712 3,174 3,174

Liabilities under variable rate bonds* 399,230 408,512 316,488 324,591

Trade liabilities 4,282 4,282 4,878 4,878

* The fair value as of 30 September 2025 includes the value of EUR1 and D1EUR series bonds converted at the exchange rate as of
30 September 2025.

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities have been defined as the price that would be

received for the sale of an asset or paid for the transfer of a liability in a transaction conducted under normal

conditions between market participants as of the measurement date. The fair values of cash and short-term

deposits, trade receivables, factoring receivables, loan receivables and other receivables, credit liabilities,

[…]

All transactions carried out by the Entity with related entities were on terms not differing from market

conditions.

Separate condensed interim financial statements of PragmaGO S.A. prepared as at and for the 3-month and 9-month
periods ended 30 September 2025

162

The Parent Company in relation to the Company is:

Polish Enterprise Funds SCA

Subsidiaries of the Company

Brutto sp. z o.o.

PragmaGO.TECH sp. z o.o.

Monevia sp z. o.o.

Telecredit IFN S.A.

Other companies that are related entities (personal connections) with which the company had

transactions in the period from 1 January to 31 December 2024, are:

Pragma Faktor sp. z o.o.

NPL NOVA S.A.

Pragma Adwokaci limited partnership

Aseo Paper sp. z o.o.

Separate condensed interim financial statements of PragmaGO S.A. prepared as at and for the 3-month and 9-month
periods ended 30 September 2025

163

27.  Impact of the changes on comparative data in the separate financial
statements

Separate condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the period

Specification

01.09.2024 -
30.09.2024
(previously

reported data)

Adjustment
01.09.2024 -
30.09.2024

(restated data)

Description
of

adjustment

TOTAL SALES REVENUE 73,846  351  74,197  2

Revenue from factoring, including: 36,770  312  37,082  2

interest income from financial
instruments measured at amortized cost

19,946  -  19,946  -

Revenue from loans, including: 34,170  39  34,209  2

income from interest on financial
instruments measured at amortized cost

31,321  -  31,321  -

Other revenue 2,906  -  2,906  -

OPERATING EXPENSES (25,212) (1,307) (26,519) 1, 2

Depreciation (2,065) -  (2,065) -

Remuneration and employee benefits (11,100) -  (11,100) -

External services (7,623) -  (7,623) -

Other core expenses (4,424) (1,307) (5,731) 1, 2

PROFIT (LOSS) ON SALES 48,634  (956) 47,678  1

Other operating incomes 551  -  551  -

Other operating expenses (534) -  (534) -

Result of provisions for expected credit
losses

(13,679) (21) (13,700) 1

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) 34,972  (977) 33,995  1

Financial incomes 47  -  47  -

Financial expenses (25,840) -  (25,840) -

Exchange position result (229) -  (229) -

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX 8,950  (977) 7,973  1

Income tax (3,201) -  (3,201) -

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 5,749  (977) 4,772  1

Other comprehensive income -  -  -  -

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
REPORTING PERIOD

5,749  (977) 4,772  1

Separate condensed interim financial statements of PragmaGO S.A. prepared as at and for the 3-month and 9-month
periods ended 30 September 2025

164

Specification

01.07.2024 -
30.09.2024
(previously

reported data)

Correction
01.07.2024 -
30.09.2024

(restated data)

Descriptio
n of

adjustme
nt

TOTAL SALES REVENUE 26,694  125  26,819  2

Revenue from factoring, including: 12,753  86  12,839  2

interest income from financial instruments
measured at amortized cost

7,575  -  7,575  -

Revenue from loans, including: 13,039  39  13,078  2

income from interest on financial
instruments measured at amortized cost

11,716  -  11,716  -

Other revenue 902  -  902  -

OPERATING EXPENSES (8,341) (403) (8,744) 1, 2

Depreciation (719) -  (719) -

Remuneration and employee benefits (3,600) -  (3,600) -

External services (2,554) -  (2,554) -

Other core expenses (1,468) (403) (1,871) 1, 2

PROFIT (LOSS) ON SALES 18,353  (278) 18,075  1

Other operating incomes 85  -  85  -

Other operating expenses (61) -  (61) -

Result of provisions for expected credit
losses

(5,409) (21)  (5,430) 1

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) 12,968  (299) 12,669 1

Financial incomes 15  -  15 -

Financial expenses (9,848) -  (9,848) -

Exchange position result (121) -  (121) -

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX 3,014  (299) 2,715 1

Income tax (1,148) -  (1,148) -

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 1,866  (299) 1,567 1

Other comprehensive income -  -  - -

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
REPORTING PERIOD

1,866  (299) 1,567 1

Separate condensed interim financial statements of PragmaGO S.A. prepared as at and for the 3-month and 9-month
periods ended 30 September 2025

165

Separate condensed interim statement of cash flows

(indirect method)

Specification

Before
adjustment for

the period:
01.01.2024 –
30.09.2024
(previously

reported data)

Adjustment

After adjustment
for the period:
01.01.2024 -
30.09.2024

(restated data)

Description
of

adjustment

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Gross profit (loss) 8,950  (977) 7,973  1

Total adjustments: (71,372) 977  (70,395) 1

Depreciation 2,065  -  2,065  -

Foreign exchange gains (losses) 563  -  563  -

Interest and shares in profits (dividends) 22,557  -  22,557  -

Result of provisions for expected credit
losses

13,699  -  13,699  -

Adjustments for non-cash changes (45) -  (45) -

Change in factoring receivables  (36,414) -  (36,414) -

Change in balance due to loans granted (65,932) -  (65,932) -

Change in provisions 8  -  8  -

Change in receivables 1,262  -  1,262  -

Change in current liabilities, excluding
financial liabilities

(2,733) -  (2,733) -

Change in prepayments and accruals (3,211) 977  (2,234) 1

Income tax paid (3,191) -  (3,191) -

Net cash flow from operating activities (62,422) -  (62,422) -

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Expenditures on the acquisition of
intangible assets

(8,154) - (8,154) -

Expenditure on the acquisition of
tangible fixed assets

(26) - (26) -

Expenditures on the acquisition of
shares and stocks

(10,319) -  (10,319)
-

Net cash flows from investing activities (18,499) - (18,499) -

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from loans and borrowings 125,728  -  125,728  -

Repayments of loans and borrowings (115,500) -  (115,500) -

Repayment of finance lease liabilities (598) -  (598) -

Proceeds from bond issuances 160,119  -  160,119  -

Outflows from bond redemption (72,000) -  (72,000) -

Interest paid on bonds (18,120) -  (18,120) -

Separate condensed interim financial statements of PragmaGO S.A. prepared as at and for the 3-month and 9-month
periods ended 30 September 2025

166

Specification

Before
adjustment for

the period:
01.01.2024 –
30.09.2024
(previously

reported data)

Adjustment

After adjustment
for the period:
01.01.2024 -
30.09.2024

(restated data)

Description
of

adjustment

Interest paid on loans, borrowings, and
leases

(3,720) -  (3,720) -

Net cash flows from financing activities 75,909  -  75,909  -

TOTAL NET CASH FLOWS (5,012) -  (5,012) -

BALANCE SHEET CHANGE IN CASH (5,012) -  (5,012) -

CASH AT THE BEGINNING OF THE
PERIOD

9,392 - 9,392 -

CASH AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 4,380  -  4,380  -

1)  Adjustment relating to the timing of recognition of legal costs.

2) Adjustment concerning the presentation of court costs in the statement of profit or loss and

comprehensive income.

A detailed description of the adjustments is provided in section IV of the introduction to the interim separate

financial statements.

Separate condensed interim financial statements of PragmaGO S.A. prepared as at and for the 3-month and 9-month
periods ended 30 September 2025

167

28.  Fair value

28.1 - Fair value of assets not measured at
fair value

30.09.2025 31.12.2024
carrying
amount

fair value
carrying
amount

fair value

Financial assets 583,150  583,150  443,190  443,190

Cash and cash equivalents 3,885  3,885  5,983  5,983

Factoring receivables 189,525  189,525  189,096  189,096

Loan receivables 389,077  389,077  246,994  246,994

Trade receivables 663  663  1,117  1,117

Financial liabilities 502,645  511,927  379,668 387,771

Bank loans and borrowings  96,162  96,162  54,448 54,448

Lease liabilities 1,847  1,847  2,240 2,240

Liabilities under variable rate bonds* 399,230  408,512  316,488 324,591

Trade liabilities 3,819 3,819 4,578 4,578

Earn-out liability 3,492  3,492  1,914 1,914

* The fair value as of 30 September 2025 includes the value of EUR1 and D1EUR series bonds converted at the exchange rate as of 30
September 2025.

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities have been defined as the price that would be

received for the sale of an asset or paid for the transfer of a liability in a transaction conducted under normal

conditions between market participants as of the measurement date. The fair values of cash and short-term

deposits, trade receivables, factoring receivables, loan receivables and other receivables, credit liabilities,